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TERMS AND CONDITIONS VALID FROM                            

JANUARY 1, 2026 
 
 
 
 
 

 
These terms and conditions apply to Port of Roenne A/S' maritime and land-based 

activities at the Port of Roenne. 

 
The prices listed below are for reference only and are extracted from the General Prices & 
Terms of Business 2026 of Port of Roenne. In case of any discrepancies, the Prices & Terms 
of Business 2026 of Port of Roenne take precedence.

terms-of-business-2026-eng.pdf
terms-of-business-2026-eng.pdf
https://portofroenne.com/media/pkzjhcez/terms-of-business-2026-eng.pdf
https://portofroenne.com/media/pkzjhcez/terms-of-business-2026-eng.pdf
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Operational charges  

Ordering of Services 
Mooring, cranes, machinery, manpower, water, and electricity can be booked via email at 
traffic@portofroenne.com.  

Deadlines: 

• For weekdays:        order by 13:00 the day before. 
• For weekends/PH:  order by 13:00 two weekdays prior. 

Order Details: 
Include:    type of work, start/end times, and invoice information. 

Cancellations: 
A minimum 3-hour charge per worker applies for cancellations with less than 3 hours' notice. 

Working Hours: 

• Mon-Thurs:  07:00-15:00 
• Fri:    07:00-12:00 
• Overtime:   outside normal hours, weekends, and public holidays. 

 
Harbour dues 

 DKK/GT 

Ship dues 3,48 

ISPS fee 0,31 

 
Passenger dues 

 DKK/PAX 

Passenger dues 4,61 

ISPS fee 0,60 

 
Tender fees 

PAX DKK 

0 – 499  17,450.00 

500 – 1499  23,163.00 

1500 – 2499  34,693.00 

2500 – above 46,326.00 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:traffic@portofroenne.com
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Mooring 

GT Rate per operation, DKK 

0 – 19,999  4,230.00 

20,000 – 39,999  7,826.00 

40,000 – 99,999  11,634.00 

100,000 – 139,999  13,749.00 

140,000 – above 15,864.00 

 
Fresh water price - standard 

  DKK 

Connection per time 320.00 

Consumption* per m3 35.81 

* The price follows changes made by Rønne Vand og Varme 
 
Fresh water price - scheduled ships 
Scheduled ships approved by the Port of Rønne with a dedicated quay and high-water 
consumption using the ship's own hoses and fittings: 

  DKK 

Connection per time 0.00 

Consumption* per m3 35.81 

* The price follows changes made by Rønne Vand og Varme 
 
Electricity price – without meter 

  DKK 

Connection per kWh daily price 

The daily rate is available upon request to the administration. 

 
 
Electricity price – with meter 

  DKK 

Connection per kWh daily price 

The daily rate is available upon request to the administration. 

 
In the event that Port of Rønne A/S does not receive a valid electricity meter reading at the time of 
the vessel’s arrival/connection or departure/disconnection, or if the vessel does not have an 
electricity meter on board, the minimum payment applies based on the highest possible 
consumption: 

Consumption - 10 amp/220 V plug per day 50 kWH 

Consumption - 16 amp/380 V plug per day 140 kWH 

Consumption - 63 amp/380 V plug per day 500 kWH 

Connections without permission will be 
charged an additional fee 

per time DKK 1,452.00 
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Port of Rønne A/S has the sole discretion to determine the amount of consumption if the above is 
not deemed to cover the consumption. 
 
Wastewater and oily waste 
Sewage and residues and mixtures of oil to be collected by vacuum slurry tanker/vehicle are 
received within Port of Rønne A/S' normal working hours. If the ship is only in port outside normal 
working hours, collection is only carried out subject to a fee.  
Sewage can be delivered 24/7/365 from quays 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 by connecting to the sewage 
system. 
TW coupling or IMO standard discharge connections must be used - Bolt circle diameter 170 mm, 
18 mm bolts. 
 
Wastewater prices (over 2 m3) 

  DKK 

Connection per time 318.00 

Water drainage charge per m3 57.03 

Connection fee - chemical H2S prevention 
system (at +10 ppm in wastewater 
concentration) 
(Quay 31-35) 

 
per time 

 
318.00 

Chemical surcharge (for H2S treatment 
when emptying wastewater) 

per m3 5.34 

 
Oil slops prices (over 2 m3) 
If it is not possible to discharge wastewater directly to the public sewage system or if the 
wastewater does not meet the requirements for wastewater concentration (+ 10 ppm), a payment 
for an external vacuum slurry extractor is charged in addition to the prices per m3 for drainage 
charge and chemical fee, respectively. 
 

  DKK 

Oil slop per tonne 2,189.00 

Vacuum slurry extractor for oil 
sludge/wastewater 

per hour 1,146.00 

Fee for call outside normal working hours per time 871.00 

 
Overtime surcharges are paid to the external supplier/vacuum slurry extractor according to the 
supplier's invoice if the supplier charges overtime surcharges. 
 
Waste disposal 

 Time unit DKK 

Container incl. emptying, max 1 ton per piece 3,345.00 

½ container incl. emptying, max 500 kg. per piece 1,944.00 

Surcharge for weight over 1 ton per ton 2,230.00 

Call outside normal working hours per time 889.00 

 
 



 

Page 7 of 7 

 

ISPS Guard 
Cruise ships calling at the port with less than 1,500 passengers must have a minimum of one (1) 
physical guard at the ship. For cruise ships calling with more than 1,500 passengers, a minimum of 
two (2) physical guards are required. 

Per man DKK 

Per hour commenced, within normal working hours 525.00 

Per hour commenced, outside normal working hours 810.00 

 
Tugboat 
For cruise ships, the rate is reduced by 20%. 
 

Assisted vessel size 
Max L x max W (m) 

Business days 
06:00 - 16:00 

Business days  
16:00 - 24:00  

Sat, Sun & PH  
06:00 - 24:00 

All days 
24:00-06:00 

 DKK DKK DKK 

0 – 1,499 6,450 10,319 15,478 

1,500 – 1,999 8,286 13,248 19,897 

2,000 – 2,999 9,923 15,918 23,877 

3,000 – 3,999 11,243 19,161 26,874 

4,000 – 4,999 12,898 20,634 30,956 

5,000 - 6,999 17,524 28,004 42,004 

7,000 - above 19,713 31,534 47,314 

 
Port Service – hourly rate 

 Time unit DKK 

Standard hours per hour 490.00 

Overtime premium per hour 304.00 

Foreman/supervision per hour 757.00 

  

 


